Name of Person Signing

FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-6011 (exp. 4/94)

01-20-1999

VER SHEET '

NLY



Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ 100945731 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original dod 1. Name of conveying party(ies): MRO 1-19-99 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) PMC ACQUISITION CORPORATION Name: Reed IP. Inc. 380 UNION STREET Internal Address: WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA 01089 Street Address: 380 Union Street Association ☐ Individual(s) Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership City: Springfield State MA ZIP 01089 Ճ Corporation-State, MA Other___ ☐ Individual(s) citizenship_____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes

No ☐ Association _ □ General Partnership Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Q Corporation-State M4 Merger □X Assignment Other____ Change of Name Security Agreement If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative designation Other _____ O Yes XO No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: March 2, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Q Yes Q No. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 783,988 849,354 00000101 849354 1/20/1999 SBURNS 668,953 1,334,078 FC:481 1,152,923 02 FC:482 Additional numbers attached?

Yes No. 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$___146 💝 🗲 Name: Brian D. Harrington, Esquire Internal Address:___ ★ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: NICOLAI LAW GROUP, P.C. 8. Deposit account number: 146 CHESTNUT STREET City: SPRINGFIELD State MA ZIP01103 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 12/27/98 Katherine E. Putnam, President

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS

Whereas, PMC Acquisition Corporation ("PMC") of 380 Union Street, West Springfield, Massachusetts 01089 is the owner of the trademarks and registrations therefor identified on the attached Exhibit "A"; and

Whereas Reed IP, Inc. ("Reed") of 380 Union Street, West Springfield, Massachusetts 01089, is desirous of acquiring said trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said PMC by these presents does sell assign and transfer unto Reed, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademarks and registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the marks are used and with the right to sue and collect damages prior to this Assignment and transfer, the same to be held and enjoyed by Reed as fully as the same would have been enjoyed by PMC has this assignment and transfer not been made.

PMC shall cooperate in perfecting the rights assigned and conveyed hereby and shall execute all documents proper and necessary therefor without further compensation other than reimbursement for all out-of-pocket expenses.

Dated: March 2, 1998

PMC ACQUISITION CORPORATION

Katherine E. Putnam

Its President

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF HAMPDEN, ss:

On this 2nd day of March, 1998 before me personally appeared Katherine E. Putnam, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that she is the President of PMC Acquisition Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation, that the seal affixed to the instrument is the corporate seal of the aforementioned corporation, that the instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the corporation by authority of its board of directors and that the aforementioned Katherine E. Putnam acknowledged the instrument to be the free act and deed of the corporation.

Name: Paul Peter Nicolai

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: April 22,

2005

EXHIBIT "A"

REED TRADEMARKS

MARK: REED

COUNTRY REGISTRATION NO.

 Canada
 154,615

 France
 1,393,977

 Germany
 840,613

 United States
 849,354

MARK: REED PRENTICE

<u>COUNTRY</u> <u>REGISTRATION NO.</u>

Argentina 772,550 Brazil 003,686,361 Ecuador 1059 Japan 541,004 South Africa B75/2456 Spain 777,899 United States 668,953 Venezuela 52,829

MARK: DUPLIMATIC

United States 783,988

MARK: REED CYCLE MASTER I

United States 1,334,078

MARK: HYDRO-TOGGLE

RECORDED: 01/19/1999

United States 1,152,923

TRADEMARK REEL: 1841 FRAME: 0265